## BILL & RETURN TO: LAWYERS TITLE CO. GF# SD9722 -CF

00960136 OR 7923 90

## DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF HORSE HAVEN ESTATES SUBDIVISION, PHASE THREE

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF BRAZOS §

WHEREAS, OAKWOOD CUSTOM HOMES GROUP, LTD., a Texas limited partnership ("Developer and/or Declarant"), is the owner of the subdivision in the City of College Station, Brazos County, Texas, known as HORSE HAVEN ESTATES SUBDIVISION, PHASE THREE (herein sometimes called "Horse Haven" or "Subdivision"), being more particularly described on the Plat recorded in Volume 7901, Page 165 of the Official Records of Brazos County, Texas.

WHEREAS, Developer desires to create and carry out an organized and uniform plan for the improvement, development, sale, and possession of all the numbered lots in any other Phase of the said Subdivision, such phase being Horse Haven Estates Subdivision, Phase Three, as per the Plat recorded in Volume 7901, Page 165, Official Records of Brazos County, Texas, for the benefit of present and future owners of the Subdivision;

WHEREAS, Developer has filed a Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions in Volume 7872, Page 283, Official Records, Brazos County, Texas, covering or pertaining to Horse Haven Estate Subdivision, Phase Two, and hereinafter referred to as Existing Declaration;

WHEREAS, the Existing Declaration allows for additional Phases to be brought within the Existing Declaration filed in Volume 7872, Page 283, Official Records of Brazos County, Texas, but supplemented Declarations;

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant hereby adopt and establish the following reservations, restriction, covenants, and easements to apply to (a) the use, maintenance, occupancy, preservation of value and conveyance of all said number lots in Horse Haven Estate Subdivision, Phase Three and (b) to use in each contract or deed, which may be executed, delivered and accepted conveyeing any Lot in Horse Haven Estate, Phase Three. By acceptance of a contract, deed, or other conveyance therefore, whether, or not it shall be so expressed in the deed or other conveyance, each lot owner in Horse Haven Estate Subdivision, Phase Three as per the plat recorded in Volume 7901, Page 165, shall be deemed to covenant and agree to the reservation, restrictions, covenants and easements, recorded in Volume 7872, Page 283, Official Records of Brazos County, Texas, regardless of whether or not such reservation, restrictions, covenants and easements or set out in full or referenced in said contract or deed, and the Declarations filed in Volume 7872, Page 283, shall apply to all of the Lots in Horse Haven Estates, Phase Three as if Horse Haven Subdivision, Phase III, was originally included in the Existing Declarations.

This Agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, successors and assigns of the owner of each and every Lot located in Horse Haven Estate Subdivision, Phase Three, as per the Plat, recorded in Volume 7901, Page 165, Official Records of Brazos County, Texas.

1

JDW: JF /HORSE HAVEN PHASE 3/05-0429\RESTRICTIONS

Witnessed this 19# day of Spril , 2007.

\$ \$ \$ \$

OAKWOOD CUSTOM HOMES GROUP, LTD., a Texas limited partnership

By: OAKWOOD CUSTOM HOMEBUILDERS, L.I.C., a Texas limited liability company, its General Partner

By: Alton E. Ofczarzak H; Managing Member

THE STATE OF TEXAS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the <u>19</u><sup>th</sup> day of <u>Goul</u>, 2007, by Alton E. Ofczarzak, Managing Member of Oakwood Custom Homebuilders, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company, acting in its capacity as General Partner of Oakwood Custom Homes Group, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, on behalf of said partnership.

WALTER S. CAMPBELL Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires **JANUARY 2, 2009** 

Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_

3 JDW: JF /HORSE HAVEN PHASE 3/05-0429/RESTRICTIONS STATE OF TEXAS led Stamped Amount Document Number: 0n: Apr 19,2007 at 03:465 Seth Gallion Receist Number - 313996 897 Filed for Record BRAZDS COUNTY hereon by me. Apr 19,2007 As a Recordings BRAZOS COUNTY Public records 00960136 -15.00 JANIL DE DUD 2